

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 19-1140 and consolidated cases

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Final Action by the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

**INITIAL BRIEF OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL
RESPONDENT-INTERVENORS**

Ann Brewster Weeks
James P. Duffy
Clean Air Task Force
114 State Street, 6th Floor
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 359-4077
aweeks@catf.us
jduffy@catf.us
*Counsel for American Lung Association,
American Public Health Association,
Appalachian Mountain Club,
Clean Air Council, Clean Wisconsin,
Conservation Law Foundation, and
Minnesota Center for Environmental Advocacy*

Sean H. Donahue
Susannah L. Weaver
Donahue, Goldberg, Weaver,
& Littleton
1008 Pennsylvania Ave., SE
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 277-7085
sean@donahuegoldberg.com
susannah@donahuegoldberg.com
Counsel for Environmental Defense Fund

Dated: July 16, 2020

Additional counsel listed on following page

Joanne Spalding
Sierra Club
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300
Oakland, CA 94612
(415) 977-5725
joanne.spalding@sierraclub.org

Andres Restrepo
Sierra Club
50 F Street NW, 8th Floor
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 650-6062
andres.restrepo@sierraclub.org

Vera Pardee
Law Office of Vera Pardee
726 Euclid Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94708
(858) 717-1448
pardeelaw@gmail.com

Counsel for Sierra Club

Clare Lakewood
Elizabeth Jones
Center for Biological Diversity
1212 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612
(415) 844-7121
clakewood@biologicaldiversity.org
ljones@biologicaldiversity.org

Counsel for Center for Biological Diversity

Brittany E. Wright
Jon A. Mueller
Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc.
6 Herndon Avenue
Annapolis, MD 21403
(443) 482-2077
bwright@cbf.org
jmueller@cbf.org

Counsel for Chesapeake Bay Foundation Inc.

David Doniger
Benjamin Longstreth
Melissa J. Lynch
Lucas May
Natural Resources Defense Council
1152 15th Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 289-2403
ddoniger@nrdc.org
blongstreth@nrdc.org
llynch@nrdc.org
lmay@nrdc.org

Counsel for Natural Resources Defense Council

Vickie L. Patton
Tomás Carbonell
Benjamin Levitan
Environmental Defense Fund
1875 Connecticut Ave., NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 387-3500
vpatton@edf.org
tcarbonell@edf.org
blevitan@edf.org

Counsel for Environmental Defense Fund

Howard Learner
Scott Strand
Alda Yuan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	xi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	xiii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	xvi
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. UNDER SECTION 111(d), EPA MUST REGULATE POWER PLANT CARBON DIOXIDE EMISSIONS REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THOSE SOURCES' HAZARDOUS AIR POLLUTANT EMISSIONS HAVE BEEN REGULATED UNDER SECTION 112	3
A. The 1990 Clean Air Act Amendments Preserved the Regulation of Different Pollutants Under Sections 111(d) and 112.....	6
B. Petitioners' Reading of the 1990 Amendments Is Unreasonable.	9
1. Petitioners' Reading Conflicts with the Plain Language of Section 112(d)(7).	10
2. Petitioners' Reading Compels the Senseless Result that EPA May Regulate Power Plants' CO ₂ Emissions Under Section 111(d) Before, but Not After, Regulating Their Hazardous Pollutants Under Section 112.....	10
3. Petitioners' Reading of the House Amendment Is Manifestly Unreasonable and Extreme.....	11

4. Petitioners’ Reading Would Require the Court to Entirely Ignore the Senate-Originated Amendment, a Duly-Enacted Provision of the Statutes at Large.14

II. COAL PETITIONERS’ CLAIM THAT EPA FAILED TO MAKE A SIGNIFICANT CONTRIBUTION FINDING UNDER SECTION 111(b) IS MERITLESS.....17

III. BIOGENIC PETITIONER’S CLAIMS LACK MERIT.....20

A. Biomass Fuels Are Not Categorically “Carbon Neutral.”.....20

B. The Endangerment Finding Encompasses CO₂ Released from Biomass Combustion.....23

C. UARG Does Not Support Special Treatment for Biogenic CO₂.....24

CONCLUSION25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>*Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	4, 19
<i>Bell Atlantic Telephone Cos. v. FCC</i> , 131 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	12
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 722 F.3d 401 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	21, 22
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008)	11
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	11
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	20
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (2008)	6
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar De Osorio</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2191 (2014)	8
<i>Stephan v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 423 (1943)	16
<i>United States v. Welden</i> , 377 U.S. 95 (1964)	16
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	4, 25

Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §7411(a)(1)	20
42 U.S.C. §7411(b)(1)(A)	17
42 U.S.C. §7411(b)(1)(B)	17
42 U.S.C. §7411(d).....	17
42 U.S.C. §7411(d)(1).....	7, 12
42 U.S.C. §7411(d)(1)(A)	6
42 U.S.C. §7411(d)(1)(A)(i)	13
42 U.S.C. §7412(b).....	7
*42 U.S.C. §7412(d)(7).....	8, 10, 13
42 U.S.C. §7475(a)(1)	25
42 U.S.C. §7479(2)(C)	25
42 U.S.C. §7661a(a)	25

Code of Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 60.5508 <i>et seq.</i>	18
40 C.F.R. pt. 61	5
40 C.F.R. pt. 63.....	5
40 C.F.R. pt. 63, subpt. AAAA	3
40 C.F.R. pt. 63, subpt. BB	4

Federal Register Notices

36 Fed. Reg. 5,931 (Mar. 31, 1971).....	18
42 Fed. Reg. 12,022 (Mar. 1, 1977).....	4

56 Fed. Reg. 24,468 (May 30, 1991)	9
61 Fed. Reg. 9,905 (Mar. 12, 1996).....	3
65 Fed. Reg. 66,672 (Nov. 7, 2000)	9
68 Fed. Reg. 2,227 (Jan. 16, 2003)	9
68 Fed. Reg. 74,868 (Dec. 29, 2003).....	9
73 Fed. Reg. 44,354 (July 30, 2008)	9
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....	23, 24
80 Fed. Reg. 64,510 (Oct. 23, 2015)	17, 18, 19
80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015)	3, 6, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15
84 Fed. Reg. 32,520 (July 8, 2019).	18

Legislative History

S. Rep. No. 91-1196 (1970).....	3
S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989).....	6, 8
H.R. Rep. No. 101-952 (1989).....	8
S. 816, as introduced, 101st Cong. (Apr. 18, 1989).....	15
S. 1490, as introduced, 101st Cong. (Aug. 3, 1989).....	15
S. 1630, as reported, 101st Cong. (Dec. 20, 1989)	15
S. 1630, as passed, 101st Cong. (Apr. 3, 1990)	15
Pub. L. 101–549, 104 Stat. 2399 (1990)	7

Other Authorities

Office of Law Revision Counsel, “Positive Law Codification,” https://uscode.house.gov/codification/legislation.shtml	16
